CRITICAL FEATURES OF RF SY"TI:HS FOR LARGE CYCLOTRONS
C. BIETH
GRAND ACCELERATEUR NATIONAL D'IONS LOURDS
BP 5027 14021 CAEN CEDEX (FRANCE)
Summary
A brief review of RF systems for large cyclotrons
is presented. Critical features of large resonators in
cluding theoritical studies, parasitic modes, mechani

... )
- maximum current density in sliding contacts,
- possible parasitic modes, RF power, sensitivity
to frequency shift, etc ...
One can have sometimes very special considerations
such a superimposed mode (flat-topping).
Line equation calculations are well adapted
to low frequency resonators with complex shape2 .
Current distribution must be evaluated to determine the
characteristic impedance of each section. With some ex
perience the calculation of Q, Fr, Zs, V(n), I(n), Pj,
can be done with a precision of a few percent. For high
frequency this method becomes very inacurate or imprac
ticable.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
294 CH1996-3/84/0000-0294 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
They are derived from revolution cavities co
des : SUPERFISH, MESSYMESH and now can be used for
three dimensional cavity or arbitrary shape3 . Problems
with 20000 points have already been calculated, with a

Fig.3 : Crossing mode on the GANIL's resonator,
On the TRIUMF RF system they want to use the para
sitic mode 3A/2 to produce the flat-topping-voltage,
feeded by a separated 3fo transmitter. Resonator tu
ning systems are of course more complicated because
they must act independantly on each frequency.
Fig4. shows a parasitic mode on the second group
TM modes exist inside the electrode beam gap and in
the vacuum chamber8 .
They are close to the working frequency and produce at
some place enough electric field and current to pertu
be the beam or the heat the dee structure.
TM21
Fig.4 TM 2.1 mode on the TRIUMF's resonator.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0295 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 295
5. Sparking problems
To determine the maximum electric field which can
be applied on a RF electrode, everybody use the well
known Kilpatrick criterion :

(Aluminium or Stainless steel).
About the cooling time after an irradiation l2 , Fig6.
shows that after a long exposure time there is no real
difference between AI, Cu or Fe. Using the spot or the
electron bombardment welding technique no change can
be observed in the stainless steel magnetic permeabi
lity which is about 1.003. With a TIG welding, proce
dures must be well defined and controled to keep the
value below 1.01.
The cleaning process of various materials ha
ve been extensively studies at GANILI3 and outgasing
results are presented on the Fig7.
Fig.6 Cooling time after a long irradiation for
Cu, AI, Fe.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
296 CH1996-3/84/0000-0296 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
§ .... 10-6 e.
~ 10- 7
:viton:
-~,c-'--+----,----: --~

If the voltage distribution along the dee
gaps is theoritically known the absolute calibration
of the RF voltage can be obtain with an X-ray of about
detector (Geli) with a resolution I keV.
Requirements for phase stability are general
ly in the range of 0.1° or less. Quality and long term
stability of components are important. Digital phase
detectors with thermal stabilization can reach a long
term stability of 0.01° (or less)17, with a constant
sensitivity (~ 50mV/o) over a variable frequency phase
range, and eventually pulse frequencies. Connectors
and cables must be first quality: with 100 meters and
lit of 20°C the phase shift can reach 0.1 ° with normal
cable.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0297 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 297
Phase stability of the beam, espacially with the use of
high harmonic numbers is also strongly dependant on the
magnetic stability :
A'f ~ 21T.h.N.lIB/B

enceintes a basse pression" GANIL 83R/ST/03 (Juin83)
14.P. PIGNET et al. "Influence du mode de remise a la
pression atmospherique sur la descente en pression
d'une enceinte", GANIL 79/054/VI/24 (Mars 79)
15.G. LE DALLIC, "The operation of deminerali~ed water
cooling circuits and their use in particle accelera
tors", CERN PS-COP/1405/jm (May 1977)
16.P. SIGG, "Improvements in the SIN - Injector RF sys
tern", Nuclear Inst. and Methods 155 (I978)
17.PK.SIGG, "Beam phase stabilisation at the SIN injec
tor Cyclotron", Nuclear Inst. and Methods 187 (1981)
18.w. JOHO, "High Intensity problems in Cyclotrons
9 th Int. Conf. on Cyclotrons and their applications
CAEN, Editions de Physique (1981).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
298 CH1996-3/84/0000-0298 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE